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AFG CONTRAC'fING INC.. 

Secoiid Third-party Defendant. : 

Upon the following papers numbered 1 to 130 read on these motions and cross motioiis for summary iudgnient, to 
vacate the n o ~ e  of issue, and to serve a late jury demaiid ; Notice of Motion/ Order to Show Cause and supporting papers -1 - 22; 
28 - 5 1: 105 - 112 ; Notice of Cross Motion and supporting papers 65 - 92: 115 - 124 ; Answering Affidavits and supporting 
papers 23 - 25; 52 - 58: 59 -62: 93 - 97; 98 - 99; 113 - 114: 125 - 126 ; Replying Affidavits and supporting papers 26 - 27; 63 - 
64: 100 - 102: I O ?  - 104: 127 - 128: 129 - 130 ; Other-; (( inn) it 
IS. 

ORDERED that the inotioii (006) by third-party defendant, Weather Wise Contracting, for summary 
judgment, the motion (007) by defendantdthird-party plaintiffs Windcrest Riverhead, LLC and Greenview 
Properties, Inc. to vacate the note of issue and the motion (009) by defendantdthird-party plaintiffs 
Windcrest Riverhead, LLC and Greenview Properties, Inc. for leave to serve ajury demand nunc pro tunc 
are consolidated for the purposes of this detei-niination and are decided together with the cross motion (008) 
by defeiidantsithird-party plaintiffs Windcrest Riverliead, LLC and Greenview Properties, Inc. for summary 
judgment and the cross motion (01 0) by plaintiff [or partial summary judgment; and it is fiirther 

ORDERED that the motion (006) by third-party defendant, Weather Wise Contracting, Inc., for an 
order  ptirsiiant to CPLR 32 12 granting siiniiiiary judgment to defendants/third-party plaintiffs Windcrest 
Riverliead, LLC and Greenview Properties, Inc. dismissing the complaint as against them and for an (order 
pursuant to ('PLR 32 12 granting suinmary judgment in its favor disniissing the third-party complaint IS 

determiiied herein; and it is fiirther 

ORDERED that the motion (007) by defendants/tliird-party plaintiffs Windcrest Riverhead, LLC 
and Greenview Properties, Inc. for an order vacating the note of issue or, in the alternative, directing plaintiff 
IO pi~odti~e authorizations for records concerning his motor vehicle accident and to appear for a f~rrther 
examination before trial and additional independent medical exaniiiiatioiis, and striking plaintiffs bills of 
particulars served afier his first amended/suppleiiieiital bill ofparticulars or precluding plaintiff fi-om arguing 
:it trial tha t  detndants  violated Industrial Code 5 23-2.7 (e) is deterinined herein; and it is fiirther 

ORDERED that the cross motion (008) by defendants/tliird-party plaintiffs Windcrest Riverhead, 
LLC m d  Greenview Properties, Inc. for an order pursuant to CPLR 321 2 granting siiininary judgnient in 
their I'avor d ~sniissing plaintiffs complaint or, in the alternative, granting Windcrest Riverhead summary 
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detc.miinetl herein: aiid i t  is further 

a I 11 s t t 11 I I-d -p arty defendant , We at11 er W i s e Co t i  t rac t I iig, In c . . for c o 11 tract iial 1 ii d enin 1 fi c a1 io 11 i s 

ORDERED that the motion (009) by defendantshhird-party plaintiffs Windcrest Riverliead. LLC 
aiid Green\ iew Properties, Inc. for an order pursuant to CPLR 4102 (e) granting them leave to serve a ju ry  
demand iiiinc pro tunc is granted; and it is further 

ORDERED that the cross motion (01 0) by plaintilf for an order piirsuant to CPLR 3212 (e) granting 
part id  summary judgment on his Labor Law $ 241 (6) cause of action as against defendant Windcrest 
Riverhead, LLC is denied; and it is further 

ORDERED that inasmuch as all claims have been dismissed against defendantdthird-party plaintiff 
Greenview Properties, Inc. as indicated herein, the action is severed and continued against the remalining 
defendant Windcrest Riverhead, LLC and third-party defendant, Weather Wise Contracting, Inc. 

This is an action to recover damages for injuries allegedly sustained by plaintiff on December 20, 
2004 when lie slipped and fell 011 snow and ice while descending an interior staircase leading from the 
second floor to the first floor of a condominium unit under construction. Said unit, Lot No. 70, was situated 
i n  a condominium coniplex known as Windcrest East Condo 11, located in Riverhead, New York. At the 
time of the accident, plaintiff was employed by non-party Master Cooling Plumbing and Heating. 

Plaintiff subsequently conimenced this action on August 10,2006. Plaintiff alleges that the source 
of the snow and ice was an open second floor soffit. By his complaint, plaintiff alleges a first cause of action 
for negligence, a second cause of action for violation of Labor Law 5 200, a third cause of action for 
violation of Labor Law $ 240, a fourth cause of action for violation of Labor Law $241 (6), and a fifth cause 
of action for violation of certain sections of the Industrial Code. Defendants Windcrest Riverhead, LLC 
(Windcrest Riverhead) and Greenview Properties, Iiic. (Greenview) answered.' 

Plaintiff's supplemental bill ofparticulars dated April 1,2008 alleged that defendants violated certain 
Industrial Code (1 2 NYCRR 6 23) sections and his further supplemental bill of particulars dated .June 18, 
2008 added I 2  NYCRR $5 23-2.1 and 23-2.7. By a second fiirtlier supplemental bill of particulars dated 
December 9, 20 1 I ,  plaintiff alleged that defendants violated certain sections of the Federal Occupational 
Safety and Health Act (OSHA). By a third fiirther supplenieiital bill of particulars dated Deccmber22,:!0 1 1 ,  
plaintiff alleged that defendants violated 12 NYCRR 5s 23-1.7 (d) and 23-1.7 (0. 

Defeiidaiits Windcrest Riverhead and Greenview conimenced a third-party action against Weather 
LVisc C'ontrxting Iiic. (Weather Wise), the installer of the roofs, windows, soffit material, aiid gutters for 
this project. The third-party complaint contains a first cause of action for contractual indemnification, a 
second caiisc of action for reimbursement pursuant to a contract provision requiring tlieni to be named as 

13y order of this court dated February 6, 2012 (Martin, J . ) ,  Windcrest Riverhead and Greenview obtained 
311 oi-del- ol'default against AFG Contracting, Iiic. (AFG). The Cc)urt's coniputerized records indicate that defendant 
LVindcrest .\ssociates, LLC nevet answered and that the action has been discontinued as against defendant Windcrest 
East C ' o n d o ~ n i n i ~ i ~ i i  I1 pursuant to a stipulation of discontinuance dated April 26, 2010. 

I 
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additional insureds under a liability insurance policy, and a third ca~ise  of action for coniinon-law 
contribution and iiideiiinificatioii. The Court’s computerized records indicate that the note of issue 111 this 
action w a s  filed on Jaiiuary 12, 2012. 

Windcrest RiLwIiead and Greenview move (007) to vacate the note of issue or, in the alternative, 
to direct plainti ff‘to produce authorizations for records concerning his J U ~ Y  8, 201 1 motor vehicle accident 
and to appear for a fiirtlier examination before trial and additional independent medical examinations. They 
assert that they first learned of plaintiffs motor vehicle accident after the filing of tlie note of issue, that 
plaintiff is claiming cervical spine injuries in said accident, and that they require further discovery to 
cictcniiinc whether plaintiffs current cervical coinplaiiits are the result of the subject accident or the inotor 
vehicle accident. They argue that to date, plaintiff has ignored their good faith efforts to obtain additional 
discovery regarding said motor vehicle accident. In response, plaintiff provides HIPAA authorizations for 
defendants and third-party defendant to obtain plaintiffs July 8, 201 1 einergency room records from 
Brookhaven Memorial Hospital, records of any visits to Dr. Krieff after said date, and plaintiffs no-fault 
records from Redland Insurance Company. 

A4 motion to vacate tlie note of issue and certificate of readiness made more than 20 days after their 
sen ice will be granted only where “a material fact in the certificate of readiness is incorrect” or iipon “good 
c;iiise shoun” (Uniforin Rules for the Trial Courts [22 NYCRR] $ 202.21 [e]; see Torres v Saint Viiicents 
CrrtliolicMed. Ctrs., 71 AD3d 873,895 NYS2d 861 [2d Dept 20101; Ferraro vNortli Babylon Union Free 
School Dist., 69 AD3d 559, 892 NYS2d 507 [2d Dept 20101). To satisfy the requirement of “good cause,” 
the party seeking vacatur inust “demonstrate that unusual or unanticipated circuinstances developed 
subsequent to the filing of the note of issue and Certificate of readiness requiring additional pretrial 
proceedings to prevent substantial prejudice” (Utica Mut. Iizs. Co. vP.M.A. Cory., 34 AD3d 793, 794,826 
NYS2d 138 [2d Dept 20061; see Torres vSairit Viizcents CatliolicMed. Ctrs., 71 AD3d 873, 895 NYS2d 
S61; Feiwzro 19 North Babylon Union Free School Dist., 69 AD3d 559,892 NYS2d 507; White v Mazelln- 
CVhite, 60 AD3d 1047, 877 NYS2d 106 [2d Dept 20091; Airdiovox Cory. v Berryaiiiiiii, 265 AD2d 135,707 
NYS2d 137 [2d Dept 20001). 

Hei-c. Ltndei- the circumstances of this case, tlie Court exercises its discretion 111 declining to vacate 
the note of issue and instead directs plaintiff to produce all outstanding discovery and to submit to a further 
deposition and a fiirther independent medical examination limited in scope to tlie July 8,201 1 motor vehicle 
accident, all of which is to be completed within thirty (30) days of the entry date of this order (see 
Encarircicioir vMonier, 81 AD3d 875, 917 NYS2d 875 [2d Dept 201 11; Raiziyerscint v N[itionwideMut. 
Fire Ins.  Co., 71 AD3d 972, 898 NYS2d 567 [2d Dept 20101). 

Winclcrest Riverhead and Greenview also seek to strike plaintiffs bills of particulars scrvcd alter 
his first ~uiicndeci/supplemental bill ofparticulars or to preclude plaintifffrom arguing at trial that defendants 
LTiolated 12 NYCRR $ 23-2.7 ( e ) ,  relating to Iiandrails 011 stairways, a11 allegation they assert was first raised 
in an expcrt exchange dated January 3, 2012. They argue that they never had notice of such a claim prior 
to the filing ol’the note orlssue as plaintiff did not testify at his deposition that lie attempted to stop hiinself 
from falling or fell over the side of tlie stairway and did not include said claim in any of his bills of 
particulars. They further argue that to allow plaintiffto allege new theories and statutory violations six years 
after the action’s commencement would cause thein severe prejudice. 
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I n  opposition, plaintiff contends that his fiirther suppleiiiental bill ofparticulars dated June 18, 2008 
alleged \lolation of 12 NYCRR $ 23-2.7 and that plaintiff testified at both of his depositions that the 
stair\\ ay did not contain a peiiiiaiieiit or temporary handrail rcndering defendants’ arguments unavailing. 

The submissions reveal that four years ago plaintiff‘ served his “fiirther supplemental” bill of 
pal-ticulars dated June 18, 2008 which alleged that defendants violated Industrial Code 3 23-2.7. This is 
actually ;I sccond amended bill ofparticulars’. Plaintiff was required to obtain leave of Court to serve this 
second amendcd bill ofparticulars. Plaintiff did not do so and now requests said relief in his opposition 
papers. In ddditioii, plaintiff mentioned the lack of handrails at his first deposition on June 24, 2008, after 
plainti ffserved his “further supplemental” bill of particulars dated June 1 8, 2008. He was questioned at his 
next deposition on July 30,2009 by the attorney for Weatherwise, with the attorney for Windcrest Riverhead 
m d  GrcenL iew present, about the existence of handrails. Thus, Windcrest Riverliead and Greenview failed 
to demonstrate that the allegation of 12 NYCRR $ 23-2.7 constituted a new theory of liability, or that they 
would be prejudiced if the plaintiff were allowed to amend his bill of particulars to add this allegation (see 
Roi i iar i  1’ 233 Broadway Owners, LLC, 99 AD3d 882, 2012 NY Slip Op 06936 [2d Dept 20121; Sanders 
v St. Viriceizt Hosp., 95 AD3d 1195, 945 NYS2d 343 [2d Dept 20121). Plaintiffs “further supplemental” 
bill of particulars dated Juiie 18, 2008 is deemed his second amended bill of particulars served upon 
defendants. Based on the foregoing, the request by Windcrest Riverhead and Greenview to strike or to 
preclude plaintiff is denied. 

Weather Wise moves (006) for summary judgment dismissing the complaint. Weather Wise asserts 
that plaintiff‘s fall on a permanent fixed staircase does not constitute a violation of Labor Law 3 240 ( I ) ,  
that the alleged Industrial Code provisions are either too general or inapplicable to establish a violation of 
Labor Law $ 241 (6), that plaintiffs Labor Law 5 200 and common-law negligence claims must be 
dismissed as there is no proof that Wiiidcrest Riverhead and Greenview had actual or constructive notice 
of the siiow and ice; and that the action must be dismissed as against Greenview based on the testimony of 
its president that it had no affiliation with this project. Its submissions include the pleadings, the deposition 
transcripts of’plainti ff, Lai-ry Gargano on behalfof Windcrest Riverhead and Greenview, and Dennis Breslin 
on behalf 01’ Weather Wise, the Hold Haniiless Agreement, and the affidavit of Richard Arcuri, vice 
prcs~dai t  of 41-c11i-i SC Soils, Inc., a licensed general contractor. 

Pl,iintifI’contciids in opposition that Weather Wise lacks standlng to move for summary judgment 
dismissing the coniplaint inasmuch as Weather Wise I S  not a party to the main action In addition, plaintiff 
concedes t h d  a fall fi-om a permanent staircase does not fall within the purview of Labor Law $ 240 (1 )  and 
n ithdi-d\vs said claim, concedes that Labor Law $ 200 is inapplicable to the subject circumstances, and 
conccdes that with respect to plaintiffs Labor Law 4 241 (6)  claims, 12 NYCRR 8 23-1.5 is insuff~cicently 
spccific and that 12 YYCRR $6 23-1.7 (a), 23-1 7 (0, 23-1 19, 23-1 33, and 23-2 1 aie inapplicable lo the 

I’laintiff’s supplemental bill ofpartlculars dated April 1. 2008 is deemed a11 amendcd bill of particulars as 
i t  \ \ a b  scrwti prior to the filing of the note of issue, and a party may amend his 01- her bill of-particulars once as of 
COLII-sc prioi- tO the Iiling of  the note of issue (.ret> CPLR 3042 [b]: Vrrrgas v Vilfrr fosqfii RealtJJ Corp., 28 AD3d 389, 
8 15 xl’s.2([ 30  [ 1st Dept 20061; G d k r  1’ Port ./<lrersoil Ohstetrirs aitd GViICC(Jl(Jgy, Y.C., 294 AD?d 537, 742 
NYS2d 872 12d Dept 20021). 
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sul7ject circunistaiices. Plaintiff insists that 12 NYCRR 5s 23-1.7 (d) a id  23-2.7 are sufficiently specific 
and applicable herein aiid notes that Weatherwise did iiot inelition said sections. Plaintiff does not alddress 
the argument that the claims against Greenview should be dismissed. In reply, Weather Wise concedes that 
it did not seck dismissal of 12 NYCRR 5 s  23-1.7 (d) aiid 23-2.7 inasmuch as there remain questions ‘of fact 
re 1 at i ve tlie ret o . 

Herc, Weather Wise has standing to seek summary judgment dismissing the complaint (see CPLR 
1 OOS; Ahreo v UHS Greiizer Woodward Clyde, 60 AD3d 878,875 NYS2d 577 (2d Dept 20091; Stantbocilis 
v Ste$itos, 256 AD2d 328, 68 1 NYS2d 342 [2d Dept 19981). The Court notes that where a fall occurs from 
a pemianent stairway, no liability pursuant to Labor Law $ 240 (1) can attach (see Callnglier v Artdroiz 
Coiwtr. Cory., 2 1 ,4D3d 988,801 NYS2d 373 [2d Dept 20051; Bnrrett v. Elleitville Natl. Bank, 255 AD2d 
473.680 NYS2d 634 [2d Dept 19981). Based on the foregoing aiid plaintiffs aforementioned conces8sions, 
his Labor Law $8 200 aiid 240 (1) claims are dismissed and his allegations that Industrial Code sections 23- 
1.5,23-1.7(a), 23-1.7 (f),23-1.19,23-1.33, and23-2.1 areapplicabletoestablishliabilityunderLabclrLaw 
$ 241 (6) JI-e dismissed. Inasmuch as Labor Law 5 200 codifies the common-law duty of an owner or 
contractor to provide employees with a safe place to work (see Coines v New York State Elm. & Gas Cory., 
S2 NY2d 876, 877, 609 NYS2d 168 [1993]; Agsiilera v Pistilli Coizstr. & Dev. Cory., 63 AD3d 763, 882 
NYS2d 148 [2d Dcpt 20091; Peay v New York City Sclzool Coiistr. Asitli., 35 AD3d 566,567,827 NYS2d 
189 [2d Dept 2006]), plaintiffs common-law negligence claims are also dismissed. Thus, plaintiffs sole 
reniaiiiing claim is his fourth cause of action for damages under Labor Law 241 (6) based on violations of 
sections 23- I .7 (d) and 23-2.7 ofthe Industrial Code. Inasmuch as there is 110 evidence of any involvement 
of Greenview in this construction project, the action is dismissed as against it. 

Windcrest Riverliead and Greenview cross-move (008) for summary j itdgmeiit dismissiiig the 
remaining fourth cause of action alleging violation of Labor Law 5 241 (6). They argue that 12 NYCRR 8 
23- 1.7 (d) does iiot apply to permanent stairways which are not elevated working surfaces, scaffolds or a 
passageway and that plaintiff cannot rely upon 12 NYCRR 5 5  23-2.7 (e) as it was first alleged in the second 
s~ipplemental bill of particulars served without leave of court and the lack of a handrail was not the 
proximate cause of his accident. Their submissions include the affidavit of Bernard P. Lorenz, a 
pi ofcssional engineer. Plaintiff cross-moves (01 0) for summary judgment on his remaining claim against 
Windcrest Riverhcad under Labor Law 5 241 (6) based on violations of 12 NYCRR $5 23-1.7 (d) and 2.7 
(c). Weatherwise opposes the granting of summary judgment to plaintiff as premature at this juncture as 
there remain issues of fact concerning plaintiffs comparative negligence. 

It IS well settled that the party moving for suiiimary judgiiicnt nitist make a prima facie showing of 
cntitlcnient to judgment as a matter of law, offering sufficient evidence in adniissiblc form to dernonstratc the 
absence of any material issues of fact (see Afvarez v Prospect Hosp., 68 NY2d 320, 508 NYS2d 923 [ I  9861; 
Zcickerrtiatr v City of New York, 49 NY2d 557, 427 NYS2d 595 [ 1980); Frieiicls of Arzinzals, A ~ I Z C .  v 
Aswciciterl Fur. kffis.,  Irzc., 46 NY2d 1065, 416 NYS2d 790 [ 19791). The failure to make such a prima Cacic 
showing ieqtiires the dcnlal of‘the motion regardless of the sufficicncy ofthe opposing papers (see Wiiregburacl 
1’ l Y ~ m  York Uiriv. &.fed. Ctr., 04 NY2d 851, 487 NYS2d 310 [1985]) “Once this showing has been made, 
ho\\ evei, tlie burden shifts to tlie party opposing the motion for sunimary judgment to produce evidentiary 
proof i n  admissible form sufficient to establish the existence of material issues of fact which require a trial of  
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tlic Liction” (4liwve: v Prospect Hosp., 6s NY2d 320, 324, 508 N\r7S2d 923, citing to Ziickevrizcin v City of 
h w  lbrli, 49 NYZd 557, 562, 427 NYS2d 595). 

Labor La\\ 24 1 (6) provides: “All areas in which construction, excavation or demolition work is 
being performed sliall be so constructed, shored, equipped, guarded, arranged, operated and conducted as 
to pro\ ide reasonable and adequate protection and safety to tlie persons employed therein or lawfully 
fiequcnting such placcs.” Labor Law S 241(6) “imposes a iioiidelegable duty of reasonable care upon 
owiicrs and contractors ‘to provide reasonable and adequate protection and safety’ to persons employed in, 
or l am fiilly li-equenting, all areas in which construction, excavation or demolition work is being perfoiiiied” 
(Nizcuto v L.A. Weiiger Coritr. Co., 91 NY2d 343, 348, 670 NYS2d 816 [ 19981, quoting Labor Law tj 
241 [ G I ;  see Hurrison v State, 88 AD3d 951, 931 NYS2d 662 [2d Dept 201 I]). Inasmuch as the statute is 
not self-executing, a plaintiff must allege a violation of a specific aiid applicable provision of the Industrial 
Code (s re  Wiliiiski v 334 Eust 92izd Housing Dev. Fiirid Corp., 18 NY3d 1,935 NYS2d 55 1 [2011]; Ross 
v Ciirtis-Prilirter Hydro-Elec. Co., 81 NY2d 494, 530, 601 NYS2d 49 [ 19931; Jara v New York Rlacirzg 
Assii., Im., 8 5  AD3d 1121, 1123, 927 NYS2d 87 [2d Dept 201 11; D’Elia v City ofNew York, 81 AD3d 
682, 684, 916 NYS2d 196 [2d Dept 201 11). The interpretation of an Industrial Code regulation arid the 
determination as to whether a particular condition comes within the scope ofthe regulation generally present 
questions of law for the court (see Speiice v IsluizdEstates atMt. Sinai I4 LLC, 79 AD3d 936, 914 NYS2d 
203 [2d Dept 20101; Messirzn v City ofNew York, 300 AD2d 121,752 NYS2d 608 [ 1st Dept 20021; iDeiita 
v Related Cos., 280 AD2d 674, 730 NYS2d 140 [2d Dept 20011). 

Initially tlie Court notes that plaintiffs reliance on alleged violations of OSHA regulations is 
iiiisplaced as it is well settled that said regulations do not provide a basis for liability under Labor Law 5 241 
(6) (see Rizzuto v L.A. Weizger Coiztr. Co., 91 NY2d 343, 351, 670 NYS2d 816; SIzaw v RPA Assoc., 75 
AD3d 634, 906 NYS2d 574 [2d Dept 20101; Ciin-En Lin v Holy Fatilily Morziiments, 18 AD3d 800, 796 
NYS2d 684 [2d Dept 20051). 

Plaintiffs deposition testimony on June 24,2008 reveals that on tlie date of the accident that lie aiid 
two other employees of non-party Master Cooling and Heating, Alex and Freddy Beiiitez, were working 
I I I S I ~ C  Lot No.  70 and he had received work orders froin Wiiidcrest East to “load the house up with a l l  the 
materials that we would need to install central air.” Plaintiff testified that tlie roof, windows and exterior 
walls had all-eady been installed and the rooms consisted of two-by-fours. Plaintiff explained that the 
accident occurred as lie was descending the staircase empty-handed and was talking to Freddie Benitez, who 
remained on the second floor. Plaintiff had gone up and down tlie same staircase two or three times while 
carrying materials from the truck located in the garage into the house and up to the second floor. The 
staircase had approximately 20 steps, no handralls and was next to a wall. Plaintiff was at tlie middle of the 
staircase when his right foot slipped “on something wet,” his body twisted to the left, away from the wall, 
md he fcll to the bottom of the staircase. After his fall, plaintiff observed ice and water on the step(s) near 
the middle ofthe staircase. It was not snowing at the time oftlie accident. Plaintiffbelieved that i t  had been 
snowing prior to the accident. Plaintiff also believed that the snow, ice and water came from the soffit at 
the peaks of the second floor windows because he saw snow sitting in the soffit when he took photographs 
‘L few days after his accident. Plaintiff stated that the snow and ice was still on the staircase the day that he 
tool< the photographs. He did not observe any precipitation falling onto the stairs on the day of his fall or 
when he took photographs. Plaintiffs deposition testiinony of J d y  30,2009 revcals that prior to his fd l l  he 
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did not iiotice any snow or ice on the second floor and after his fall he did not see any snow or ice on the first 
floor leading to the garage. Plaintiffwas asked about his previous testimony concerning the lack ofhandrails 
and testified as to the lack of temporary handrails that he believed were supposed to be there for safety 
rcasons. 

Larry Gargano testified on April 1 ,  201 1 that he is tlie managing member of Windcrest Riverliead 
whose purpose was to develop the subject condominium complex known as Windcrest East comprised of 
126 single-family detached residences. The complex was divided into Windcrest East One and Windcrest 
East Two and the subject unit was located in Windcrest East Two. He informed that the job superintendent 
foi- Windci-est Riverhead was Frank DeNicola who oversaw the project. Mr. Gargano testified that he was 
responsible for hiring contractors to perfomi work at tlie site and that he hired Master Cooling and Heating 
as the heating and cooling contractor, the fi-aming and window contractor AFG, and the roofing and siding 
contractor Weatheiwise. In addition, he testified that lie visited the site probably once a week. Mr. Gargaiio 
also testified that there were no safety managers or employees employed by Windcrest Riverhead or outside 
safety contractors employed at the site. He added that he is also president of Greenview, which had no 
relationship to said project. Mr. Gargano fiirther testified that there was no one employed by Windcrest 
Riverliead ~ v h o  would check that the work by the subcontractors was performed correctly. He described a 
soffit as the flat portion of the elid of the roof that overhangs each dormer of the home. Mr. Gai*gano 
explained that Weatherwise would install a vented material designed for air flow and that if not installed, 
there would be an opening of approximately four feet in length and six inches wide. He stated that he did 
not receive any complaints concerning missing soffits and that he was unaware of any repairs to soffits at 
the subject unit .  Mr. Gargano also stated that AFG installed the stairs in the units. 

The deposition testimony of Dennis Breslin on September 9, 201 1 reveals that he is the president 
of Weatherwise, that Weathenvise contracted with “Windcrest East,” for the installatioii of the roofing and 
siding at the subject development. He identified the “hold hannless’ agreement that lie signed and testified 
that he did not read its contents. He described a soffit as the area where the rafter overhangs the siding 
leaving a gap. Mr. Breslin testified that his employees installed some of tlie siding and none of tlie roofing. 
I-le explained that after tlie soffit is built by the framer there remains an eight inch gap between the exlerior 
wall and the end of thc rooftail which gap was to be covered with vinyl soffit material, which IS interloclcing 
12-inch wide pieces of vinyl divided into three sections, each four inches. The middle section is ventilated 
‘ind the two outer sections are solid. According to Mr. Breslin, the vinyl soffit material could have been 
installed by cithei- Weatherwise or by a subcontractor, such as Vinlin. He also explained that tlie soffit 
material uould be installed at the same time as the siding after the windows and doors were installed and 
that the guttci-s and leaders would be installed by Weather Wise at the end of the job. Mr. Breslin believed 
that Viiilin installed the soflit material at Lot 70 because it was nieiitioned in Lot 70’s work order. There 
\\(is no \vi-rttcn contract between Weather Wise and Vtnlin, Weatherwise supplied the materials to Vinlin. 
MI- Brcslin stated that he visited the site at least once a day for approximately an hour and inspected the 
n orl‘ of Wc,itlierwise workers and its subcontractors. He also stated that after the ~nstallation of the soffit 
iii a t  er i a 1. t 11 e s tnic t 11 re s h o ii 1 d be watertight . 

MI-. ArcLii-1 opines i n  his affidavit submitted by Weather Wise that based on the layout oftlie house 
m c i  the small size oftlie soffits, it is nearly impossible for snow to have entered the soffit, moved in excess 
of  10 feet across the second floor and landed in the center ofthe subject staircase 10  fcet below. Mr. Lorenz 
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opines in his affidavit submitted by Windcrest Riverliead and Greenview that if one or more of the dormer 
soffi ts, particularly the center donner located directly over the interior stairway, were uncovered and snow 
had accuniLilated therein, tlie wind could have blown said snow to the middle of the subject stairway. 

12 NYCRli 9 23-1.7 (d) provides “Slipping hazards. Employers shall not suffer or pennit any 
emploqee to use a Floor, passageway, walkway, scaffold, platfonn or other elevated working surface which 
is 111 a slippery condition. Ice, snow, water, grease and any other foreign substance whichmay cause slippery 
footing shall be removed, sanded or covered to provide safe footing.” Here, a triable issue of fact exist as 
to whether Windcrest Riverhead violated that regulation by allegedly pennitting a slippery condition to exist 
on tlie stairway (see Lirtkowski v City ofNew York, 33 AD3d 971,824 NYS2d 109 [2d Dept 20061; Brown 
v Briiiise Plan, LLC, 19 AD3d 626, 798 NYS2d 501 [2d Dept 20051). 

12 NYC‘RR $23-2.7 (e) provides “Protective railings. The stairwells oftemporarywoodeii stairways 
and of peniianent stairways where enclosures or guard rails have not been erected shall be provided with a 
safety railing constructed and installed in conipliance with this Part (rule) on every open side. Every stairway 
and landing shall be provided with handrails not less than 30 inches nor more than 40 inches in height, 
measured vertically from the nose of the tread to the top of the rail.” Here a further issue of fact exists as 
to whether the absence of guardrails was a proximate cause of plaintiffs injury (see Knitnrvogel v Tops 
Appliance City, Iiic., 271 AD2d 409, 705 NYS2d 644 [2d Dept 20001, Iv to upped disriiissed 95 NY2d 902, 
716NYSU642 [2000];see~ilsoSiizith vMcClier Cory., 38AD3d322, 831 NYS2d413 [Ist Dept20071). 
Therefore, the portion of the motion by Weather Wise for sumniary judgment dismissing the complaint and 
the portion of the cross motion by Windcrest Riverliead and Greenview for summary j udgnent disini ssing 
the c 0111 p 1 ain t are denied. 

Although plaintiff submitted evidence sufficient to establish that 12 NYCRR 9 23-2.7 (e) was 
violated, there remain issues of fact as to whether a violation of said provision was the proximate cause of 
his injury (see Riffo-Velozo v Village of Scarsdale, 68 AD3d 839, 891 NYS2d 418 [2d Dept 20091). 
Therefore, plaintifi’s cross motion for summary judgment on his remaining claim against Windcrest 
Riverliead under Labor Law 3 241 (6) is denied. 

Weather Wise also seeks summary judgment dismissing tlie third-party complaint. Weather Wise 
asserts that the second cause of action for breach of contract must be dismissed inasmuch as the only 
contract between the parties is the Hold Harmless Agreement which has no insurance procurement 
rccjiiirement or recliiirement that defendants be named as additional insureds on Weatherwise’s general 
liability policy and thus could not be breached. In addition, Weather Wise asserts that the first cause of 
action for contractual indemnification and the third cause of action for coninion-law indemnification must 
be dismissed inasiiiuch as only pure speculation links its work to tlie alleged cxistence of snow on the 
sub-ject stailcase and there is no proof that the work of Weathetwisc was defectivc. Windcrest Riverliead 
and Grccnview seek, i n  the alternativc, ~uiii~iiary judgment on their claims for indemnification. 

The I-[old Hamiless Agreement provides “To tlie fullest extent permitted by law, Weather Wise 
Contracting Inc S irbcontractor, and SLib-subcontractor, shall defend, indemnify and save harmless 
Greenview Realty Service, Inc., Greenview Properties, Iiic., and Windcrest Rivcrhead LLC, and their 
respecti\ c successors, assigns, officers, directors, trustees, employees, agents and corporate affi rliates 
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(“lndeiiiii~ltes”) from any and all liability. claims, judgiiieiits, demands, damages, losses, costs, attorney’s 
tees m d  charges of every kind connected with or arising directly or indirectly out of the activities, 
perl’ormancc or non-perfoi-iiiance of the Work hereunder or any negligent act or omission or arisifiig as a 
rcsult of faulty u orl<manship or perforiiiance including both patent or latent defects by Subcontractor or Sub- 
subcontr:ictor, or by any lower -tier subcontractors or suppliers or anyone directly or indirectly eiiiployed 
by o r  M orlying for them, or anyone for whose acts they niay be liable.” 

Thc differences of opinion expressed by tlie experts retained by Weather Wise and Windcrest 
Ri\ crhead raise issues of credibility which preclude sutnniary judgment (see Apple v State, 268 AD2d 398, 
701 NJ’S2d 634 [2d Dept 20001). However, a court may render a conditional judgment on the issue of 
contractual indemnity, pending determination of the primary action so that the iiideinnitee may obtain the 
earliest possible determination as to the extent to which he or she niay expect to be reimbursed (see George 
vMarsliallsofMA, Iizc., 61 AD3d 931, 878 NYS2d 164 [2dDept 20091; O’Brieiz v KeyBatzk, 223 ’4D2d 
830, 636 NYS2d 182 [3d Dept 19961). To obtain conditional relief on a claim for contractual 
indeiiiiiificatioii, “the one seeking indemnity need only establish that it was free from any negligence and 
[may be] held liable solely by virtue of ... statutory [or vicarious] liability” (Correia v Professional Data 
Mgt., 259 AD2d 60,65,693 NYS2d 596 [l” Dept 1999 1; see Trancliiria vSisters of Charity Health Care 
Sys. Nzirsiizg Hoiiie, 294 AD2d 491, 493, 742 NYS2d 655 [2d Dept 20021). Here, Windcrest Riverhead 
met its initial burden of demonstrating its prima facie entitlement to judgment as a matter of law Ion its 
contractual ~ndemnification claini against Weather Wise by establishing that it can only be held liable based 
on statutory liability and, in response, Weather Wise failed to raise a triable issue of fact (see Jaitziitdar v 
Urzioizdale Uizioiz Free School Dist., 90 AD3d 612, 616, 934 NYS2d 437 [2d Dept 201 11). Therefore, 
Windcrest Riverhead is granted conditional summary judgment on its contractual indemnification (claim 
against Weather Wise. For the same reason, Windcrest Riverliead is granted conditional stuinmaryjudgment 
011 its conimon-law contribution and indemnification claim against Weatherwise (see id.). 

Iiiasiiiuch as there is no evidence of a written agreement between Windcrest Riverhead and Weather 
Wise requiring Weather Wise to name Windcrest Riverhead as an additional insured under a liability 
insurance policy, tlie second cause of action of the third-party complaint for breach of contractual obligation 
t o  pi-ocurc liability insurance is dismissed. 

Weather Wise IS not entitled to summary judgment dismissing the remaining first and third causes 
ofaction ofthe third-party complaint as it failed to establish, as a matter of law, that any alleged negligence 
on its part did not contribute to plaintiffs alleged accident (see Perez v 347 Lorimer, LLC, 84 AD3d 91 1, 
923 NYS2d 138 [2tl Dept 201 11; Poracki v St. Mary’s R.C. Clizircli, 82 AD3d 1192, 1196, 920 NYS2d 
233 [2d Dept 201 11). 

Finally, Windcrest Riverhead and Greenview move (009) pursuant to CPLR 41 02 (e) for leave to 
s ene  a jury demand nunc pro tunc asserting that the failure to timely serve a jury demand was inadvertent, 
that plaintiff will not be prejudiced, and that denial of the request will prejudice the defendants. ‘They 
euplain that although the Court’s records indicated that plaintiff had made a jury demand, they discofered 
upon revie\.\ of the notc of issue served upon them that no jury demand had been made, and when they 
subsequently attempted to file a jury demand with the Court, i t  was rejected as untimely and for a 
discl-cpancy a s  to who was represcnting the defendants. The Court’s computerized records do indicate that 
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plaiiitif’t’made a jury demand on January 12, 2012 and that Windcrest Riverhead aiid Greenvieu attempted 
to lilc ;I JLIIJ  deiiiaiid on April 19, 2012, which was rejected due to discrepancy concerning the identity of 
their counsel. The attorneys for Windcrest Riverhead aiid Greenview include 111 their papers their iioi.ice of 
appearance filed on August 4, 201 0. Plaiiitiff submits an affirmation 111 support of this request. Based on 
thc abscncc ofprej udtce to plaintiff and the demonstration by Windcrest Riverhead and Greenview that their 
\ \ai\  er of the right to a JLII-Y trial was iiiadvertetit and uninteiitioiial, their reqiiest for leave to serve ajury 
dciiiLincl iiiinc pro tiiiic is graiited (see CPLR 4102 [e]; Breezy Point Co-op, Inc. v Yourig, 234 AD2d 41 0, 
65 1 YE7S2cl 896 [2d Dept 19961; OSSO~J,  Trading v Gelderrncrnn, Iizc., 200 AD2d 423,606 NYS2d 221 [ 1st 
Dcpt 1094]; Lrrrie v Marshall, 89 AD2d 579, 452 NYS2d 238 [2d Dept 19823). 

Wiiiclcresl Riverhead and Greenview are directed to serve a copy of this order upon the Clerk of the 
C a 1 cn dni- Department . 

1 
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